
Pension Fund Committee

Date Wednesday 10 December 2014
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 September 2014  (Pages 

1 - 6)
3. Declarations of interest (if any)  
4. Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share 

Indices  (Pages 7 - 26)
5. Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies 

against sterling  (Pages 27 - 32)
6. Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 

September 2014  (Pages 33 - 42)
7. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 

2014  (Pages 43 - 48)
8. Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 September 

2014  (Pages 49 - 50)
9. Audit Completion Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2014  

(Pages 51 - 70)
10. Pension Boards Update  

Verbal update by the HR Team Leader – Operations and 
Data/Pensions

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 
to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 

information)

13. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 September 2014  (Pages 
71 - 78)

14. Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  (Pages 79 - 86)
15. Presentation by BNY Mellon Investment Management Ltd  
16. Presentation by Aberdeen Asset Management  
17. Report of BlackRock  (Pages 87 - 100)
18. Report of Alliance Bernstein  (Pages 101 - 118)
19. Report of CBRE Global Investors  (Pages 119 - 128)
20. Report of Royal London Asset Management  (Pages 129 - 182)
21. Report of Barings Asset Management Ltd  (Pages 183 - 188)
22. Ethical Investment Policy for Durham County Council Pension 

Fund  (Pages 189 - 204)
23. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  
Colette Longbottom

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
2 December 2014

To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee

County Council Members:
Councillors  A Turner, W Stelling, C Carr, P Conway, M Davinson, S Forster, 
I Geldard, J Lethbridge, N Martin, G Richardson and R Todd

Darlington Borough Council Members
Councillor I G Haszeldine
Councillor S Harker

Scheduled Bodies Representative
(vacancy)

Admitted Bodies Representative:
J Norton



Pensioner Representative
D Ford

Active Members Representative
(vacancy)

Further Education Colleges Representative
(vacancy)

Advisers: County Council Officers
Chief Executive
Corporate Director, 
Resources
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services
Strategic Finance 
Manager – Corporate 
Finance

G Garlick
D McLure

C Longbottom

H  Appleton

Independent Advisers
P J Williams
R Bowker    
D Banks        

Investment Managers
BlackRock 
AllianceBernstein       
CBRE Global Investors
Royal London Asset Management
Barings Asset Management Ltd
Mondrian Investment Partners
Aberdeen Asset Management
BNY Mellon Investment Management Ltd
                                     
Staff Observers
UNISON                                   N Hancock
GMB

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703





DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 11 September 2014 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor A Turner (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors C Carr, M Davinson, J Lethbridge, N Martin, G Richardson and R Todd

Also Present:
County Council Advisers
D McLure – Corporate Director, Resources
H Appleton – Strategic Finance Manager – Corporate Finance
N Orton – Payroll and Pensions Manager

Independent Advisers
P Williams – PJ Williams
R Bowker – P-Solve
D Banks – P-Solve

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Conway, S Forster and W 
Stelling, Admitted Bodies Representative J Norton and Pensioner Representative D 
Ford.

2 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2014 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share Indices 

Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movements in the Stock and 
Share Indices (for copy see file of Minutes).

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

5 Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies against sterling 

Consideration was given to graphs showing movements of the major currencies 
against sterling (for copy see file of Minutes).

Philip Williams advised that bonds were very strong as was sterling.  He advised 
that bonds had performed well since the end of June quarter.

In response to a question from Councillor Carr about the pound/ euro/ dollar current 
market, the Pension Fund Advisers advised that assets were affected by currency 
but were very well protected.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted. 

6 Annual General Meeting of the Pension Fund 

Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Director, Resources of 
arrangements for the Annual General Meeting of the Pension Fund (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

Councillor Carr suggested that discussions take place at the AGM about the 
Pensions Board arrangements.

Resolved:

That the date of the Annual General Meeting on 5 November 2014 and the 
invitation to attend be noted.

7 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2014 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave an overview of the performance of the Fund to 30 June 2014 (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

The report gave details of the Managers’ performance against their benchmarks for 
the quarter, the year to date and since inception of the Fund.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

Page 2



8 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2014 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 June 2014, 
and of any additional sums available to the Managers for further investment, or 
amounts to be withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Hilary Appleton, Strategic Finance Manager - Corporate Finance informed 
Members that the value of the fund at 31 March 2014 was £2.129 billion showing an 
increase of £34m in the first quarter.  She advised that £27m had been shown in 
the accounts relating to a provision for the transfer value payable to Teesside 
Pension Fund for the bulk transfer of Durham Probation Service staff who 
transferred out on 1 April 2010.  The cash transfer that was made in August 2014 
and should have been reflected in the cash flow forecast for the quarter ended 30 
September 2014 in Appendix 1.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted. 

9 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 June 2014 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave details of the performance of the Pension Fund’s short term investments for 
the 3 month period ended 30 June 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the position at 30 June 2014 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments be noted.

10 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2014 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the Pension Fund Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014 (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Hilary Appleton, Strategic Finance Manager - Corporate Finance informed 
Members that the accounts were currently being audited and would be complete for 
approval by 30 September 2014.  A report would be brought back to Committee in 
December showing any actions that were required as a result of recommendations 
made in the Audit Completion Report.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

Page 3



11 Pension Boards - Draft LGPS Regulations on Scheme Governance 

Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
informed Members of the draft LGPS Regulations which require the introduction of 
local ‘Pension Boards’ (for copy see file of Minutes).

Hilary Appleton, Strategic Finance Manager - Corporate Finance informed 
Members that the Pension Fund must establish a board by 1 April 2015.  Work is 
underway to establish the terms of reference based on the draft Regulations and a 
further report would be brought back to Committee in December when it is 
anticipated that the final Regulations will have been issued.

Resolved:

That the contents of the report are noted.

12 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement and Statement 
of Investment Principles 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the outcome of the consultation of the policy documents and 
sought approval of such documents (for copy see file of Minutes).

Hilary Appleton, Strategic Finance Manager - Corporate Finance informed 
Members that no comments had been received.

Resolved:

That the contents of the revised Pension Fund’s policy documents be approved.

13 County Durham Housing Group - New Admission Bodies 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the implications to the Pension Fund of the creation of County 
Durham Housing Group (for copy see file of Minutes).

Nick Orton, Payroll and Pensions Manager, sought approval from Members ‘in 
principle’ for the admission of four new employers to the Pension Fund on the basis 
of an ongoing ‘Open’ scheme and advised of the implications for the Pension Fund.

Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources advised that Trade Union colleagues 
were aware of the report and that new emplo
[...]

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



150

155

160

165

170

175

180

£ vs. Yen

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1.55

1.6

1.65

1.7

1.75

£ vs. $

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee

10 December 2014

Performance Measurement of 
Pension Fund Investments to 
30 September 2014

Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources

Purpose of the Report

1 To provide an overview for Members of the performance of the Fund to 30 
September 2014.

Background

2 The performance of the five Managers is measured against personalised 
benchmarks chosen at the inception of the Fund.  The attached report from 
JPMorgan, the Fund’s custodian, shows:-

(a) The Managers’ benchmarks.

(b) The total Fund performance, for the quarter to 30 September 2014, 
year to date and since inception.  

(c) The Managers’ performance in absolute and relative terms against the 
relevant benchmarks, for the quarter to 30 September 2014, year to 
date and since inception.

(d) A portfolio comparison for the quarter ended 30 September 2014 and 
for the period since inception.

Recommendation

3 Members are asked to note the information contained in the attached report 
produced by JP Morgan.

Contact: Hilary Appleton Tel: 03000 266239 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Worldwide Securities Services

Performance Measurement Report 

for

September 30, 2014

Durham County Council Pension Fund

for period ending 

Page 35



Contents

Page

Benchmark Association Table 3

Executive Summary of Total Plan  4

Total Plan Performance Returns 5

Portfolio Comparison  6

Disclaimer  7

Page 36



 
Benchmark Association Table

PORTFOLIO INDEX TARGET WEIGHT %

Edinburgh Partners Zero Return - Historically MSCI AC World Index (Gross) +3% pa 100.00

Blackrock FTSE All Share (Gross) +3% pa 100.00

Blackrock Passive Equity FTSE-Ftse Aw Developed (Gross) Not Applicable 100.00

Allianc
[...]
effects of market illiquidity (the 

inability to sell or hedge a position over a relatively long period) and does not incorporate 

credit risk events that may affect its value.

 

The information furnished in this report may be based in part on services provided by 

Algorithmics (U.S.), Inc. and/or its affiliates (“Algorithmics”).  Algorithmics does not make any 

express or implied warranty or representation regarding its services or contributions to this 

report, including any warranty of originality, accuracy, completeness, merchantability or fitness 

for a particular purpose, nor shall its services or contributions to this report be construed as 

providing any financial advice, auditing, accounting, appraisal, regulatory or compliance 

services.  Algorithmics is not responsible for the data or assumptions that are processed 

through Algorithmics’ services nor can Algorithmics guarantee the accuracy or validity of data 

received from third parties that enables the service to generate the information contained in 

this report.  In no event shall Algorithmics have any liability for any direct, indirect, special, 

punitive, consequential or any other damages arising out or relating to its services or 

contributions to this report, or your reliance thereon.  By accepting this report, the recipient is 

agreeing to the foregoing limitations on Algorithmics’ responsibility and liability.

7
Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee

10 December 2014

Overall Value of Pension Fund 
Investments to 30 September 2014

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of the Report

1. To inform Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 
September 2014 and of any additional sums available to the Managers for 
further investment or amounts to be withdrawn from Managers.

Value of the Fund

2. Reports from the five Investment Managers:

 AllianceBernstein
 Barings
 BlackRock
 CB Richard Ellis
 Royal London 

are included in other papers within this agenda.  The Value of the Fund at 30 
September 2014 was £2,178.58m.

3. The Value of the Fund as at 30 June 2014 was £2,163.08m.  The value of the 
fund therefore increased by £15.5m in the second quarter of 2014/15.

4. The three newly appointed Managers had assets transferred to them during 
October 2014.  The assets were therefore under management with effect from 
4 November 2014.

Allocation of New Money 

5. New money is allocated to Investment Managers when the Pension Fund has 
cash which is not needed to be available as a working cash balance, for 
example for the payment of pensioners or fees.

6. When it is estimated that the Pension Fund will not have sufficient cash 
available as a working cash balance, cash is withdrawn from Investment 
Managers.

7. Appendix 1 details the working cash balance position of the Pension Fund, 
cash flow for the last four quarters, and an estimated cash flow for the quarter 
ending 31 December 2014.  This table includes only cash held by Durham 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



County Council Pension Fund Bank Account.  It does not include cash 
balances of £47.189m held by the Managers as at 30 September 2014.     .

8. In determining the amount of cash to be allocated to Managers at the quarter 
ended 30 September 2014, the un-invested cash balance at the end of the 
previous quarter, together with interest received in that quarter, is considered.  
This does not include cash currently held by Fund Managers.

9. The amount allocated to each Manager is subject to the need to retain 
enough money in the Durham County Council Pension Fund Bank account to 
meet the Fund's estimated net cash outflow.  After taking these issues into 
account, it is recommended that no money be added to the sums to be 
allocated to the Managers for investment in the quarter.

Fund Rebalancing

10. Fund rebalancing is the mechanism by which the Pension Fund ensures that 
the asset allocation to Investment Managers i
[...]

Net Cash Flow Position 2,691,000 1,521,000 4,451,000 4,181,000 1,291,000

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee

10 December 2014

Short Term Investments for the period 
ended 30 September 2014

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of Report

1. To provide the Committee with information on the performance of the Pension 
Fund’s short term investments as at 30 September 2014.

Short Term Investments

2. Durham County Council (DCC) invests the short term cash balances on behalf of 
the Pension Fund; this is done in line with DCC’s Treasury Management Policy and 
Annual Investment Strategy.  This investment strategy sets out the maximum 
amounts and time limits in respect of deposits which can be placed with each 
financial institution. 

3. The Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding as at 30 September 2014 was £24.422m 
which was held in the institutions listed in the table below alongside their credit 
rating at 30 September 2014.

Financial Institution Short-term 
Rating Amount Invested

   £m
Bank Deposit Accounts   
 Handelsbanken   F1+ 1.940
 Santander UK Plc F1 3.776
 Barclays F1 4.634
    
Fixed Term Deposits   
 Bank of Scotland F1 6.619
 Nationwide Building Society F1 4.634
 UK Local Authorities N/A 0.086
   
National Savings & Investments N/A 0.132
Money Market Funds N/A  2.601

Total   24.422

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



4. The following table provides information on the interest earned during the 3 month 
period to 30 September 2014, the average daily investment balance and the 
average return earned in comparison to the average bank base rate:

Total

Net Interest Earned £29,773

Average Return Earned 0.44%

Average Bank of England base rate 0.50%

Average Daily Balance of Investments £29.411m

Recommendation

5. Members are asked to note the position at 30 September 2014 regarding the 
Pension Fund’s short term investments where £29,773 net interest was earned in 
the 3 months period.

Contact: Hilary Appleton Tel: 03000 266239

Page 50



Page 1 of 2 

 
 

 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
10 December 2014 
 
Audit Completion Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2014 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To inform Members of the completion of the audit of the Pension Fund 

Accounts and to present the Audit Completion Report for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2014. 

 
Background 
 
2 A report to the Pension Fund Committee on 11 September 2014 included 

the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts.  At that time, the Accounts were 
subject to audit by our external Auditor, Mazars LLP. 
 

3 The Statement of Accounts was approved by the Audit Committee on 30 
September 2014 and the External Auditor has expressed his opinion on the 
County Council and Pension Fund Accounts.  
 

4 The Annual Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund, which contains the 
audited Statement of Accounts, was circulated to Members and was 
presented to the Annual Meeting of the Pension Fund on 5 November 
2014.  The Report is available on the County Council’s website. 
 

Audit Completion Report 
 
5 The Audit Completion Report and the letter from the External Auditor 

presented to the Audit Committee on 30 September are attached at 
Appendix 1 and 2 for Members’ information. 
 

6 Appendix B to the Audit Completion Report gives the Auditor’s unqualified 
opinion on the Pension Fund’s Financial Statements and the Annual 
Report: 

“In our opinion the financial statements: 
 

o give a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the pension 
fund during the year ended 31 March 2014 and the amount and 
disposition of the fund’s assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2014 
other than liabilities to pay pensions and other benefits after the end 
of the scheme year; and 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



o have been properly prepared in accordance with the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom. 
 

Opinion on other matters 
 

In our opinion, the information given in the explanatory foreword and the 
content of the Annual Report for the financial year for which the financial 
statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements”. 
 

7 Section 4 to the Audit Completion Report details the misstatements in the 
Accounts.  There were no adjustments identified during the audit which 
impacted on the core accounting statements, the Fund Account and the 
Net Assets Statement. 
 

8 Five adjustments were made to the Accounts as a result of the audit and 
one non-material misstatement in the accounts has not been corrected.  
The letter to the Audit Committee concludes the issues outstanding at the 
time of the publication of the Audit Completion Report as detailed in 
Section 4 of the report. 
 

9 Overall, the External Auditor had no significant issues to report during the 
audit but did note that there was scope to further develop the processes in 
place to: 
 
 prepare financial statements that are free from material error; 
 prepare a complete suite of working papers that support all entries 

within the financial statements; and 
 quality assure the draft financial statements. 
 

10 We will aim to improve our processes in these areas during the 2014/15 
closing of accounts process. 

 
Summary 
 
11 Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
(a) Pension Fund Committee - 11 September 2014 - Statement of Accounts for 

the year ended 31 March 2014 

(b) Audit Committee - 30 September 2014 - External Audit: Audit Completion 
Report Year Ended 31 March 2014 – Pension Fund 

 
Contact: Hilary Appleton     Tel: 03000 266239 
 

Page 52



Audit Completion Report                                         Appendix 1

Durham County Council Pension Fund – year ended 31 March 2014
September 2014

Page 53



   
Mazars LLP

                                                               The Rivergreen Centre
                               
[...]
EMBERS OF DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

Opinion on the pension fund financial statements
We have audited the pension fund financial statements of Durham County Council for the year ended 31 March 2014 
under the Audit Commission Act 1998. The pension fund financial statements comprise the Fund Account, the Net 
Assets Statement and the related notes. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation 
is applicable law and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2013/14.

This report is made solely to the members of Durham County Council in accordance with Part II of the Audit 
Commission Act 1998 and for no other purpose, as set out in paragraph 48 of the Statement of Responsibilities of 
Auditors and Audited Bodies published by the Audit Commission in March 2010.

Respective responsibilities of the Corporate Director Resources and auditor

As explained more fully in the Statement of the Corporate Director Resources Responsibilities, the Corporate Director 
Resources is responsible for the preparation of the Authority’s Statement of Accounts, which includes the Pension 
Fund financial statements, in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom, and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. Our 
responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and 
International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing 
Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient to give 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or 
error. This includes an assessment of: whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the fund’s circumstances 
and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by the Corporate Director Resources; and the overall presentation of the financial statements. In addition, we 
read all the financial and non-financial information in the explanatory foreword and the annual report to identify 
material inconsistencies with the audited financial statements. If we become aware of any apparent material 
misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the implications for my report.

Opinion on pension fund financial statements

In our opinion the pension fund’s financial statements:

 give a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the pension fund during the year ended 31 March 2014 
and the amount and disposition of the fund’s assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2014 other than liabilities to pay 
pensions and other benefits after the end of the scheme year; and

 have been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom.

Opinion on other matters

In our opinion, the information given in the explanatory foreword and the content of the Annual Report for the financial 
year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.

Cameron Waddell

Page 65



12

Director and Engagement Lead

For and on behalf of Mazars LLP

The Rivergreen Centre 

Aykley Heads

Durham

DH1 5TS 

September 2014

Page 66



13

Local Government Pension Fund in Statement of accounts

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S STATEMENT TO THE MEMBERS OF DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL ON 
THE PENSION FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We have examined the pension fund financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2014, which comprise the 
Fund Account, the Net Assets Statement and the related notes. 

This report is made solely to the members of Durham County Council in accordance with Pa
[...]


Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 September 2014
	4 Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share Indices
	30 Year Gilts
	10yr 30yr Index Linked
	FTSE All Share
	FTSE World Ex-UK
	FTSE North America
	FTSE Europe Ex-UK
	FTSE Japan
	FTSE Asia Ex Japan
	FTSE Emerging Markets

	5 Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies against sterling
	£vs yen
	£vs$

	6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2014
	Performance Measurement Report - Appendix

	7 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2014
	8 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 September 2014
	9 Audit Completion Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2014
	Audit Completion Report - Appendix 1
	Audit Completion Report - Appendix 2

	13 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 September 2014
	14 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
	17 Report of BlackRock
	18 Report of Alliance Bernstein
	19 Report of CBRE Global Investors
	20 Report of Royal London Asset Management
	21 Report of Barings Asset Management Ltd
	22 Ethical Investment Policy for Durham County Council Pension Fund



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 10 December 2014 at 10.00 am

Present:

Members of the Committee:
Councillors C Carr, P Conway, J Lethbridge, N Martin and G Richardson

Also Present:
County Council Advisers
D McLure – Corporate Director, Resources
H Appleton – Strategic Finance Manager – Corporate Finance
N Orton – Team Leader  Operations and Pensions/Data

Independent Advisers
P Williams – P J Williams
R Bowker – P-Solve
J Wall – P-Solve

Admitted Bodies Representative
John Norton 

Pensioner Representative
D Ford

Staff Observer
N Hancock - UNISON
 

In the absence of Councillors Turner and Stelling nominations were sought for a 
Chairman for the meeting.

                              Councillor C Carr in the Chair.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Turner, W Stelling, M 
Davinson, S Forster and R Todd. 



2 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share Indices 

Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movements in the Stock and 
Share Indices (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Philip Williams advised that the last 12 months had seen a big trend in index-linked 
gilts driven by private sector funds. 

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

5 Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies against sterling 

Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movements of the major 
currencies against sterling (for copy see file of Minutes).

The graphs showed that sterling was very strong against the euro and the yen. The 
dollar was also very strong at present and there was some concern that this may 
have an impact on the ability of emerging markets to service debts.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.
 

6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 
2014 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave an overview of the performance of the Fund to 30 September 2014 (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

The report gave details of the Managers’ performance against their benchmarks for 
the quarter, the year to date and since inception of the Fund.

Hilary Appleton, Strategic Finance Manager – Corporate Finance advised that 
during the current quarter since 30 September 2014 transition of assets from 
BlackRock to the new Global Equity Managers had occurred.



Resolved:

That the information contained in the report produced by J P Morgan be noted. 

7 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2014 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 September 
2014, and of any additional sums available to the Managers for further investment, 
or amounts to be withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Hilary Appleton, Strategic Finance Manager – Corporate Finance advised that no 
cash had been allocated because of the transition to the new Managers and normal 
fund re-balancing would resume in March 2015.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.     

8 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 September 2014 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave details of the performance of the Pension Fund’s short term investments for 
the three month period ended 30 September 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources referred Members to a new deposit 
placed with the financial institution Handelsbanken. This was a highly respected 
institution used by a number of local authorities. 

In response to a question from Councillor Carr about fixed term deposits with UK 
Local Authorities, Don McLure assured the Member that deposits would only be 
made following due diligence checks on their accounts.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

9 Audit Completion Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2014 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the completion of the audit of the Pension Fund Accounts and 
presented the Audit Completion Report for the financial year ended 31 March 2014 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Hilary Appleton advised that the external Auditor, Mazars LLP had given an 
unqualified opinion that the financial statements gave a true and fair view of the 
transactions of the pension fund and had been properly prepared. There were no 
adjustments identified which impacted on the core financial statements and where 
the Auditor had noted that there was scope to improve in the areas set out in the 
report, Officers would endeavour to make these improvements during the year.



Catherine Banks of Mazars LLP stated that the audit had gone well and thanked 
Officers for their assistance.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted and Officers involved be thanked for their work 
during the Audit.

10 Pension Boards Update 

Nick Orton, HR Team Leader Operations and Data/Pensions provided an update in 
relation to the creation of a local Pension Board which would oversee and assist 
DCC as scheme manager in its administration of the Pension Fund. 

The Officer advised that the Board must comprise of a minimum of four members 
split equally between representatives from employers in the scheme and scheme 
members. A report to Council in January 2015 would seek approval to establish the 
Board with effect from 1 April 2015 when the appointment process would 
commence.

Members discussed the remit of the Board and Councillor Martin made the 
comment that the Board may explore the role of Pension Fund Committee in terms 
of its involvement in the management of the Fund. He suggested that a small Sub-
Committee of Pension Fund Committee be established with a view to involving 
Members in how the Fund was managed. 

Councillor Conway concurred with these views and added that as part of the 
Committee’s governance role he considered that a good understanding of how 
Fund management decisions were made was necessary.  

Resolved:

That the information given be noted and Members’ comments be taken on board.    


